



**Universal Sampo
General Insurance**
Suraksha, Hamesha Aapke Saath



MOTOR PRIVATE CAR - 3 YEARS UIN:



POLICY WORDINGS

IRDA of India

Registration Number: 134

CIN:

U66010MH2007PLC166770



Unit No.103, 1st Floor,
Akruti Star, MIDC , Andheri (E),
Mumbai 400093



24/7 Customer Care :

1-800-224030



contactus@universalsompo.com



www.universalsompo.com

NOW THIS POLICY WITNESSETH:

That subject to the Terms Exceptions and Conditions contained herein or endorsed or expressed hereon;

SECTION I

LOSS OF OR DAMAGE TO THE VEHICLE INSURED

The Company will indemnify the insured against loss or damage to the vehicle insured hereunder and / or its accessories whilst hereon;

- i. By fire explosion self ignition or lightning ;
- ii. By burglary housebreaking or theft ;
- iii. By riot and strike;
- iv. By earthquake (fire and shock damage);
- v. By flood typhoon hurricane storm tempest inundation cyclone hailstorm frost;
- vi. By accidental external means;
- vii. By malicious act;
- viii. By terrorist activity;
- ix. Whilst in transit by road rail inland-waterway lift elevator or air;
- x. By landslide rockslide.

Subject to a deduction for depreciation at the rates mentioned below in respect of parts replaced:

1. For all rubber/nylon/plastic parts, tyres and tubes, batteries, and air bags - 50%
2. For fibre glass components - 30%
3. For all parts made of glass - Nil
4. Rate of depreciation for all other parts including wooden parts will be as per the following schedule.

| AGE OF VEHICLE | % OF DEPRECIATION |
|--|-------------------|
| Not exceeding 6months | Nil |
| Exceeding 6months but not exceeding 1 year | 5% |
| Exceeding 1 year but not exceeding 2 years | 10% |
| Exceeding 2 years but not exceeding 3 years | 15% |
| Exceeding 3 years but not exceeding 4 years | 25% |
| Exceeding 4 years but not exceeding 5 years | 35% |
| Exceeding 5 years but not exceeding 10 years | 40% |
| Exceeding 10 years | 50% |

5. Rate of Depreciation for Painting: In the case of painting, the depreciation rate of 50% shall be applied only on the material cost of total painting charges. In case of a consolidated bill for painting charges, the material component shall be considered as 25% of total painting charges for the purpose of applying the depreciation.

The Company shall not be liable to make any payment in respect of:-

- a. Consequential loss, depreciation, wear and tear, mechanical or electrical breakdown, failures or breakages
- b. Damage to tyres and tubes unless the vehicle is damaged at the same time in which case the liability of the company shall be limited to 50% of the cost of replacement.
- c. Loss or damage to accessories by burglary, housebreaking or theft unless the vehicle is stolen at the same time, and
- d. any accidental loss or damage suffered whilst the insured or any person driving the vehicle with the knowledge and consent of the insured is under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs.

In the event of the vehicle being disabled by reason of loss or damage covered under this Policy the Company will bear the reasonable cost of protection and removal to the nearest repairer and redelivery to the insured but not exceeding in all Rs. 1500/- in respect of any one accident.

The insured may authorize the repair of the vehicle necessitated by damage for which the Company may be liable under this Policy provided that:

- a) The estimated cost of such repair including replacements, if any, does not exceed Rs.500/-
- b) The Company is furnished forthwith with a detailed estimate of the cost of repairs; and
- c) The insured shall give the Company every assistance to see that such repair is necessary and the charges are reasonable.

Sum Insured, Insured's Declared Value (IDV)

The Insured's Declared Value (IDV) of the vehicle will be deemed to be the 'SUM INSURED' for the purpose of this policy which is fixed at the commencement of each policy period for the insured vehicle.

The IDV of the vehicle (and accessories if any fitted to the vehicle) is to be fixed on the basis of the manufacturer's listed selling price of the brand and model as the vehicle insured at the commencement of insurance/renewal and adjusted for depreciation (as per schedule below).

The schedule of age-wise depreciation as shown below is applicable for the purpose of Total Loss/Constructive Total Loss (TL/CTL) claims only.

The IDV arrived as per the above method may also be increased or decreased basis various factors like Location, usage, road type/ terrain, model segment etc with agreement of the insured and as captured in the policy schedule.

The schedule of depreciation for fixing IDV of the vehicle

| AGE OF VEHICLE | % OF DEPRECIATION FOR FIXING IDV |
|---|----------------------------------|
| Not exceeding 6 months | 5% |
| Exceeding 6 months but not exceeding 1 year | 15% |
| Exceeding 1 year but not exceeding 2 years | 20% |
| Exceeding 2 years but not exceeding 3 years | 30% |
| Exceeding 3 years but not exceeding 4 years | 40% |
| Exceeding 4 years but not exceeding 5 years | 50% |

IDV of vehicles beyond 5 years of age and of obsolete models of the vehicles (i.e. models which the manufacturers have discontinued to manufacture) is to be determined on the basis of an understanding between the Company and the insured.

IDV shall be treated as the 'Market Value' throughout the policy period without any further depreciation for the purpose of Total Loss (TL) / Constructive Total Loss (CTL) claims.

The insured vehicle shall be treated as a CTL if the aggregate cost of retrieval and / or repair of the vehicle, subject to terms and conditions of the policy, exceeds 75% of the IDV of the vehicle.

The liability of the Company shall not exceed the Insured's Declared Value (IDV) of the vehicle in the event of total loss / constructive total loss/cash loss for the year in which loss has occurred. In order to ascertain the Total IDV as on date of loss, Tenure-wise chart is accompanied in the policy schedule

SECTION II LIABILITY TO THIRD PARTIES

1. Subject to the limits of liability as laid down in the Schedule hereto the Company will indemnify the insured in the event of an accident caused by or arising out of the use of the vehicle against all sums which the insured shall become legally liable to pay in respect of :-

- a) Death of or bodily injury to any person including occupants carried in the vehicle (provided such occupants are not carried for hire or reward) but except so far as it is necessary to meet the requirements of Motor Vehicles Act, the Company shall not be liable where such death or injury arises out of and in the course of the employment of such person by the insured.
- b) Damage to property other than property belonging to the insured or held in trust or in the custody or control of the insured.

PROVIDED ALWAYS that the company shall not be liable in respect of death ,injury or damage caused or arising beyond the limits of any carriageway or thoroughfare in connection with the bringing of the load to the vehicle for loading thereon or the taking away of the load from the vehicle after unloading there from.

2. The Company will pay all costs and expenses incurred with its written consent.

3. In terms of and subject to the limitations of the indemnity granted by this section to the insured, the Company will indemnify any driver who is driving the vehicle on the insured's order or with insured's permission provided that such driver shall as though he/she was the insured observe fulfill and be subject to the terms exceptions and conditions of this Policy in so far as they apply.

4. In the event of the death of any person entitled to indemnity under this policy the Company will in respect of the liability incurred by such person indemnify his/her personal representative in terms of and subject to the limitations of this Policy provided that such personal representative shall as though such representative was the insured observe fulfill and be subject to the terms exceptions and conditions of this Policy in so far as they apply.
5. The Company may at its own option
 - a) Arrange for representation at any Inquest or Fatal Inquiry in respect of any death which may be the subject of indemnity under this Policy and
 - b) Undertake the defense of proceedings in any Court of Law in respect of any act or alleged offence causing or relating to any event which may be the subject of indemnity under this Policy.

AVOIDANCE OF CERTAIN TERMS AND RIGHT OF RECOVERY

Nothing in this Policy or any endorsement hereon shall affect the right of any person indemnified by this Policy or any other person to recover an amount under or by virtue of the provisions of the Motor Vehicles Act. But the insured shall repay to the Company all sums paid by the Company which the Company would not have been liable to pay but for the said provisions.

APPLICATION OF LIMITS OF INDEMNITY

In the event of any accident involving indemnity to more than one person any limitation by the terms of this Policy and/or of any Endorsement thereon of the amount of any indemnity shall apply to the aggregate amount of indemnity to all persons indemnified and such indemnity shall apply in priority to the insured.

SECTION III PERSONAL ACCIDENT COVER FOR OWNER-DRIVER

The Company undertakes to pay compensation as per the following scale for bodily injury/ death sustained by the owner-driver of the vehicle, in direct connection with the vehicle insured or whilst driving or mounting into/dismounting from the vehicle insured or whilst traveling in it as a co-driver, caused by violent accidental external and visible means which independent of any other cause shall within six calendar months of such injury result in:

| Nature of Injury | Scale of Compensation |
|--|------------------------------|
| 1. Death | 100% |
| 2. Loss of two limbs or sight of two eyes or one limb and sight of one eye | 100% |
| 3. Loss of one limb or sight of one eye | 50% |
| 4. Permanent total disablement from injuries other than named above | 100% |

Provided always that:

- I. Compensation shall be payable under only one of the items (i) to (iv) above in respect of the owner-driver arising out of any one occurrence and the total liability of the Company shall not in the aggregate exceed the sum of Rs. 15 lakhs during any one period of insurance.
- II. No compensation shall be payable in respect of death or bodily injury directly or indirectly wholly or in part arising or resulting from or traceable to
 - a. intentional self-injury suicide or attempted suicide physical defect or infirmity or
 - b. an accident happening whilst such person is under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs.
- III. Such compensation shall be payable directly to the insured or to his/her legal representatives whose receipt shall be the full discharge in respect of the injury to the insured.

This cover is subject to

- a) The owner-driver is the registered owner of the vehicle insured herein;
- b) The owner-driver is the insured named in this policy.
- c) The owner-driver holds an effective driving license, in accordance with the provisions of Rule 3 of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989, at the time of the accident.

General Exclusions

(Applicable to all sections of Policy)

The Company shall not be liable under this policy in respect of

| | |
|---|--|
| 1 | Any accidental loss or damage and/or liability caused sustained or incurred outside the geographical area; |
|---|--|

| | |
|---|--|
| 2 | Any claim arising out of any contractual liability |
| 3 | Any accidental loss damage and/or liability caused sustained or incurred whilst the vehicle insured herein is A) Being used otherwise than in accordance with the 'Limitations as to Use OR B) Being driven by or is for the purpose of being driven by him/her in the charge of any person other than a Driver as stated in the Driver's Clause |
| 4 | a. Any accidental loss or damage to any property whatsoever or any loss or expense whatsoever resulting or arising there from or any consequential loss b. Any liability of whatsoever nature directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from ionising radiations or contamination by radioactivity from any nuclear fuel or from any nuclear waste from the combustion of nuclear fuel. For the purpose of this exception combustion shall include any self-sustaining process of nuclear fission |
| 5 | Any accidental loss or damage or liability directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by or arising from nuclear weapons material |
| 6 | Any accidental loss damage and/or liability directly or indirectly or proximately or remotely occasioned by contributed to by or traceable to or arising out of or in connection with war, invasion, the act of foreign enemies, hostilities or warlike operations (whether before or after declaration of war) civil war, mutiny rebellion, military or usurped power or by any direct or indirect consequence of any of the said occurrences and in the event of any claim hereunder the insured shall prove that the accidental loss damage and/or liability arose independently of and was in no way connected with or occasioned by or contributed to by or traceable to any of the said occurrences or any consequences thereof and in default of such proof, the Company shall not be liable to make any payment in respect of such a claim |
| 7 | Any accidental loss, damage and/or liability caused, sustained or incurred, while vehicle not being registered permanently will not be covered |
| 8 | Any minor scratches to the vehicle, paint fading, wear and tear arising out of normal use and requiring touch-up or minor repair under routine maintenance will not be covered. |

DEDUCTIBLE

The Company shall not be liable for each and every claim under Section - I (loss of or damage to the vehicle insured) of this Policy in respect of the deductible stated in the schedule.

CONDITIONS

| | |
|---|--|
| 1 | Notice shall be given in writing to the Company immediately upon the occurrence of any accidental loss or damage in the event of any claim and thereafter the insured shall give all such information and assistance as the Company shall require. Every letter claim writ summons and/or process or copy thereof shall be forwarded to the Company immediately on receipt by the insured. Notice shall also be given in writing to the Company immediately the insured shall have knowledge of any impending prosecution, inquest or fatal inquiry in respect of any occurrence which may give rise to a claim under this Policy. In case of theft or criminal act which may be the subject of a claim under this Policy the insured shall give immediate notice to the police and co-operate with the Company in securing the conviction of the offender Wherever details pertaining to any incident which results in a claim, are conveyed by the insured to the Company after reasonable period, insured shall provide the reasons of such delay to the Company and Company may on analysis of reasons provided by insured, condone the delay in intimation of claim or delay in providing the required information/documents to the Company. |
| 2 | No admission offer promise payment or indemnity shall be made or given by or on behalf of the insured without the written consent of the Company which shall be entitled if it so desires to take over and conduct in the name of the insured the defence or settlement of any claim or to prosecute in the name of the insured for its own benefit any claim for indemnity or otherwise and shall have full discretion in the conduct of any proceedings or in the settlement of any claim and the insured shall give all such information and assistance as the Company may require. |
| 3 | The Company may at its own option repair reinstate or replace the vehicle or part thereof and/or its accessories or may pay in cash the amount of the loss or damage and the liability of the Company shall not exceed: a. for total loss / constructive total loss of the vehicle - the Insured's Declared Value (IDV) of the vehicle (including accessories thereon) as specified in the Schedule less the value of the wreck b. for partial losses, i.e. losses other than Total Loss/Constructive Total Loss of the vehicle - actual and reasonable costs of repair and/or replacement of parts lost/damaged subject to Depreciation as per limits specified. |

| | |
|---|--|
| | <p>Salvage: The amount that is assessed which the damaged asset will fetch in the open market. This amount is deducted from the claim amount.</p> <p>In case of partial loss damaged asset will be retained by the Company. If a damaged motor vehicle is assessed as being unrepairable and hence a wreck ie. a 'total loss' or 'write-off, the Company shall grant the insured the option to retain the wreck and accept a 'cash loss' settlement (being the IDV less the assessed value of Salvage based on competitive quotes procured by the Company including any submitted by or through the insured)</p> |
| 4 | <p>The insured shall take all reasonable steps to safeguard the vehicle from loss or damage and to maintain it in efficient condition and the Company shall have at all times free and full access to examine the vehicle or any part thereof or any driver or employee of the insured. In the event of any accident or breakdown, the vehicle shall not be left unattended without proper precautions being taken to prevent further damage or loss and if the vehicle be driven before the necessary repairs are effected any extension of the damage or any further damage to the vehicle shall be entirely at the insured's own risk.</p> |
| 5 | <p>If at the time of occurrence of an event that gives rise to any claim under this policy there is in existence any other insurance covering the same liability, the Company shall not be liable to pay or contribute more than its ratable proportion of any compensation, cost or expense</p> |
| 6 | <p>The due observance and fulfilment of the terms, conditions and endorsements of this Policy in so far as they relate to anything to be done or complied with by the insured and the truth of the statements and answers in the said proposal shall be conditions precedent to any liability of the Company to make any payment under this Policy</p> |
| 7 | <p>In the event of the death of the sole insured, this policy will not immediately lapse but will remain valid for a period of three months from the date of the death of insured or until the expiry of this policy (whichever is earlier). During the said period, legal heir(s) of the insured to whom the custody and use of the Motor Vehicle passes may apply to have this Policy transferred to the name(s) of the heir(s) or obtain a new insurance policy for the Motor Vehicle.</p> <p>Where such legal heir(s) desire(s) to apply for transfer of this policy or obtain a new policy for the vehicle such heir(s) should make an application to the Company accordingly within the aforesaid period. All such applications should be accompanied by:-</p> <ol style="list-style-type: none"> Death Certificate in respect of the insured Proof of title to the vehicle Original Policy. |
| 8 | <p>In case of total loss / constructive total loss /Cash loss/ Total theft of the vehicle, the claim will be settled at invoice price i.e amount paid by the insured / policyholder at the time of purchasing the vehicle, excluding subsidy amount, if included in the invoice, or the Insured declared value (IDV) whichever is lower, subject to terms and conditions of the policy and admissibility of claims.</p> |
| 9 | <p>CANCELLATION</p> <p>The insured can cancel the policy at any time during the term, by informing the Company. In case the Policyholder cancels the policy, he/ she is not required to give reasons for cancellation</p> <p>In such case of cancelation, the Company will refund proportional premium for unexpired policy period, if the term of the policy is upto one year and there is no claim(s) made during the policy period</p> <p>In case the term of the policy is more than 12 months, the Company will refund premium for the unexpired policy period, in respect of policy with the term more than one year and the risk coverage for such policy years has not commenced.</p> <p>The Company can cancel the policy only on the grounds of established fraud, by giving minimum notice of 7 days to the retail policyholder.</p> <p>Under no circumstances can the Company cancel statutory Motor Third Party Liability insurance or any other compulsory insurance mandated by law except in case of double insurance or total loss/Cash loss.</p> <p>Cancellation due to Total Loss/Total Theft/ Cash loss of Vehicle/ Double insurance</p> <p>In the event of lodgment and settlement of a total loss claim of any nature including theft and constructive total loss/ cash loss, the company will refund the Own damage and liability section premium in full for the unexpired years (where the risk has not yet incepted). There would no refund for the premium related to lapsed years (Risk years/12 month periods which have expired before the Cancellation effective date) and</p> |

for the current year
where the cancellation effective date falls.

Cancellation of Policy in Double Insurance

In the event of cancellation of policy due to double insurance, the company will refund the Own damage and liability section premium in full for the unexpired years (years for which the Risk has not yet incepted). For the year where policy is in-force (risk has incepted), premium will be refunded as follows:

| SL no | Scenarios | Same Risk start date (RSD) | Different Risk start date (RSD) | |
|-------|--|--|--|-----------------------------|
| | | | First policy cancelled (on request of Insured) | Later policy Cancelled |
| 1 | Dual policy with similar cover issued by the company | Full Refund | 1. Full refund - if request is received before RSD 2. Proportional Refund - If request is received after RSD. | Full |
| 2 | Dual policy with different Companys | Full Refund - If cancellation request is received within 30 days from RSD. Proportional refund - if request is received after 30 days from RSD | Proportional Premium Refund | Proportional Premium Refund |

No refund of running policy year premium can be allowed for such cancellation if any claim has arisen on either of the policies during the uncompleted year's period when both the policies were in operation, but prior to cancellation of one of the policies.

Please note:

No Motor Third Party Insurance may be cancelled by either the Company or the insured except on the following grounds:

- a. Double Insurance
- b. Vehicle not in use anymore because of Total Loss or Constructive Total Loss

Limitations as to use

The Policy covers use of the vehicle for any purpose other than:

- A. Hire or Reward
- B. Carriage of goods (other than samples or personal luggage)
- C. Organized racing
- D. Pace making
- E. Speed testing
- F. Reliability Trials
- G. Any purpose in connection with Motor Trade

Driver's Clause

Any person including the insured Provided that a person driving holds an effective Driving license at the time of the accident and is not disqualified from holding or obtaining such a license. Provided also that the person holding an effective Learner's License may also drive the vehicle and that such a person satisfies the requirements of Rule 3 of the Central Motor Vehicles Rules, 1989.

No Claim Bonus (NCB)

The insured is entitled for a No Claim Bonus (NCB) on the Own Damage section of the policy, if no claim is made or pending during the preceding year (s), as per the following table:

Sun Set Clause: If at the renewal falling due any time between 1st July 2002 and 30th June 2003, both days inclusive, (after completion of the full policy period of 12 months) an insured becomes entitled to an NCB of 55% or 65% in terms of the Tariff prevailing prior to 1st July 2002, the entitlement of such higher percentage of NCB will remain protected for all subsequent renewals till a claim arises under the policy, in which case the NCB will revert to NIL at the next renewal. Thereafter, NCB if any earned, will be in terms of the above table.

| Entry NCB % | Number of claims Claim made or pending during the policy period | | |
|----------------|---|-----|----|
| | 0 | 1 | 2 |
| 0% | 25% | 20% | 0% |
| 20% | 35% | 20% | 0% |
| 25% | 45% | 20% | 0% |
| 35% | 50% | 20% | 0% |
| 45% | 50% | 20% | 0% |
| 50% | 50% | 20% | 0% |
| 55% | 55% | 20% | 0% |
| 65% | 65% | 20% | 0% |

NB 1: If a claim is made under Section I during the currency of the policy, the No Claim Bonus, if any earned, will be in terms of the above Table.

NB 2: No Claim Bonus will be allowed provided the Policy is renewed within 90 days of the expiry date of the previous policy.

Claim Procedure (OD)

The insured should intimate The Company within 15 days in case of OD (partial loss and complete loss) and within 24 hrs in case of theft and fire claims of the happening of loss or damage. The Company may, in its sole discretion, condone the delay in notification of claim on merit where the delay is proved to be beyond Insured's control, and the insured provides the Company with the reasons for delay in writing along with reasonable proof.

Reasons for delay which can be taken into consideration:

- If the insured or his family members are grievously injured in the accident with hospitalization
- If there is a death due to accident.
- In case the Insured has any medical emergency and hospitalization.
- Any other reasons which can be proved that they were beyond the insured's control in intimating the claim.

Note: Mere confiscation of the vehicle by police due to accident will not be considered as a valid reason for delay.

The insured shall take all reasonable steps to safeguard the vehicle from loss or damage and to maintain it in efficient condition and the Company shall have at all times free and full access to examine the vehicle or any part thereof or any driver or employee of the insured. In the event of any accident or breakdown, the vehicle shall not be left unattended without proper precautions being taken to prevent further damage or loss and if the vehicle be driven before the necessary repairs are effected any extension of the damage or any further damage to the vehicle shall be entirely at the insured's own risk.

Driving the vehicle through water logged streets when alerts are already given by the Met departments or driving the vehicle after an under carriage damage and Parking the vehicle at places which are not authorized or not frequented by people or vehicles without any precautions will be considered as gross negligence.

If the vehicle is parked at unguarded and unsecured place regularly will be considered on non standard basis.

| Document checklist | |
|---|---|
| Claim Form | Letter of subrogation (Theft Claim) |
| Driving License | Letter of Indemnity (Theft Claim) |
| Registration certificate | RTO intimation of Theft |
| Tax receipt and Registration receipt if RC is not generated | FIR (Mandatory in theft/In Partial loss claims if any Third-party injury/Death involved) |
| Satisfaction Voucher for Cashless claims | CAFR (Mandatory in theft/In Partial loss claims if any Third-party injury/Death involved) |
| Motor Loss voucher for Reimbursement claims | Transfer documents |
| Aadhar and PAN. (CKYC) | Original vehicle registration mandatory in theft claim |
| Any other document as may be required by the Company | |

Standard claim evaluation process

- Notification of loss

2. Appointment of Surveyor which can be internal or external based on the quantum of assessment.
3. Collection of documents
4. Evaluation and assessment of loss
5. Investigation of the loss if required
6. Evaluation of the assessment by the Company
7. Final Bill and reinspection
8. Settlement of claim

Note: Claims shall be settled within 30 days of receipt of final survey report and/or the last relevant and necessary document as the case may be

THIRD PARTY CLAIMS IMMEDIATE ACTION AFTER ACCIDENT:

- a) Give immediate written notice to the insurance company about an accident to third party within 30 days.
- b) Furnish all information and documentary evidence as the insurance company may require for future action.
- c) At the same time, you should be submitting a claim form along with relevant documents and information about the third-party victim.
- d) On receipt of intimation form Court or MACT, a competent Advocate from the company's panel may be appointed.
- e) On receipt of notice from any authority pertaining to the said accident to be duly informed to the insurance company along with received documents.
- f) No offer or promise to be given by the insured to third party without the written consent of the insurance company.

Note: Please include Your Policy number for any communication with us.

Grievances:

If You have a grievance about any matter relating to the Policy, or Our decision on any matter, or the claim, you can address Your grievance as follows:

Step 1: Contact Us

Write to us at:

Universal Sampo General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Unit No. 601 & 602, 6th Floor, Reliable Tech Park, Thane- Belapur Road, Gavate Wadi, MIDC, Airoli, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400708

E-mail Address:

contactus@universalsompo.com

For more details:

www.universalsompo.com

Toll Free Numbers: 1800-22-4030
1800-200-4030

OR

Senior Citizens toll free number: 1800-267-4030

Step 2: Grievance Cell

If the resolution you received, does not meet your expectations, you can directly write to our Grievance Id. After examining the matter, the final response would be conveyed within two weeks from the date of receipt of your complaint on this email id.

Universal Sampo General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Unit No. 601 & 602, 6th Floor, Reliable Tech Park, Thane- Belapur Road, Gavate Wadi, MIDC, Airoli, Navi Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400708

E-mail Address:

grievance@universalsompo.com

For more details:

www.universalsompo.com

Visit Branch Grievance Redressal Officer (GRO) - Walk into any of our nearest branches and request to meet the GRO.

- We will acknowledge receipt of your concern within 3 business days.
- Within 2 weeks of receiving your grievance, we will respond to you with the best solution.
- We shall regard the complaint as closed if we do not receive a reply within 8 weeks from the date of our response.

Step 3: Chief Grievance Redressal Officer

In case, you are not satisfied with the decision/resolution of the above office or have not received any response within 15 working days, you may write or email to:

Policy Wordings Motor Private Car - 3 Years- UIN:IRDAN134RPMT0001

E-mail Address:

gro@universalsompo.com

For more details:

Universal Sampo General Insurance Co. Ltd.

Unit No. 601 & 602, 6th Floor, Reliable Tech Park,
Thane- Belapur Road, Gavate Wadi, MIDC,Airoli, Navi
Mumbai, Maharashtra - 400708

For updated details of grievance officer, kindly refer the link <https://www.universalsampo.com/resource-grievance-redressal>

Step 4: Insurance Ombudsman

You can approach the Insurance Ombudsman depending on the nature of grievance and financial implication, if any.

Information about Insurance Ombudsmen, their jurisdiction and powers is available on the website of the Insurance Regulatory and Development Authority of India (IRDAI) at www.irdai.gov.in, or of the General Insurance Council at <https://www.gicouncil.in/>, the Consumer Education Website of the IRDAI at <http://www.policyholder.gov.in>, or from any of Our Offices.

The updated contact details of the Insurance Ombudsman offices can be referred by clicking on the Insurance ombudsman official site: <https://www.cioins.co.in/Ombudsman>.

Note: Grievance may also be lodged with IRDAI integrated Grievance Management System – <https://bimabharosa.irdai.gov.in/>

Please find below the contact details for Ombudsman offices.

| OMBUDSMAN OFFICE | | | |
|---------------------|---|---|---|
| OFFICE OF OMBUDSMAN | ADDRESS | CONTACT DETAILS | Jurisdiction of Office Union Territory, District |
| AHMEDABAD | Office of the Insurance Ombudsman, Jeevan Prakash Building, 6th floor, Tilak Marg, Relief Road, Ahmedabad – 380001. | Tel.: 079 - 25501201/02/05/06 Email: bimalokpal.ahmedabad@cioins.co.in | Gujarat, Dadra & Nagar Haveli, Daman and Diu. |

Optional Covers:

Policy Wordings Motor Private Car - 3 Years- UIN:IRDAN134RPMT0001V01202425

1. Depreciation Waiver

In consideration of payment of an additional premium, paid by the insured and realised by the Company notwithstanding anything to contrary, it is hereby understood & agreed that for the purpose of this policy, in the event of partial loss, the depreciation applicable under section I (own damage) of this policy would stand deleted, based on the plan selected.

Plan A: The cover is applicable for every partial loss claim during the policy period.

Plan B: The cover is applicable for maximum 2 [two] partial loss claims during the policy period.

Plan C: The cover is applicable for maximum 1 (one) partial loss claim during the policy period.

Conditions:

- a. The Insured shall be liable for the Voluntary Deductible* amount, as opted by the Insured for this add-on, for each and every claim payable under this add-on,
- b. The benefits under this add on cover can be availed upto the claim limit specified in the policy schedule.

Exclusions:

In addition to the general exclusions under Motor Insurance, company shall not be liable to pay any claim whatsoever, where any claim intimated under section I (Own-Damage) of the policy, is not payable or admissible.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exceptions of the policy

2. Cost of Consumable

In consideration of payment of an additional premium, paid by the insured and realised by Company notwithstanding anything to contrary, it is hereby understood & agreed that for the purpose of this policy, the company hereby extends the policy to cover expenses incurred by the insured towards replacement of consumable items, in the event of damage to the insured vehicle and/or to its insured accessories, arising out of any peril as covered under section I (own damage) of the policy.

For the purpose of this cover, consumable items refer to those articles or substances which have specific uses and when applied to their respective uses are either consumed totally or are rendered unfit for continuous and permanent use.

Such consumable items may include but are not limited to nut, bolt, screw, washers, grease, coolants, lubricants, engine & other oils, clips, ac gas, bearings, battery water, filters, sealants, gaskets, tyres. However, fuel is excluded under the policy coverage.

Claim payable limit as follows

Plan A – Cost of consumable benefit under this plan is limited to 2% of IDV/SI

Plan B – Cost of consumable benefit under this plan is limited to 5% of IDV/SI

Plan C – Benefit under this plan shall cover complete cost of consumables.

Conditions:

- Claim under this optional cover is accepted only if the claim under Section I (Own Damage) of the policy is admissible.
- The consumables not associated with admissible own damage under section I (own damage) of the policy shall not be covered.

Subject otherwise to terms, exclusions, conditions, and amount per extent of the policy.

3. Return to Invoice

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium by the insured and realized by the Company, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy, the Company hereby extends the policy to cover the losses in the event of Total Loss (TL) or Constructive Total Loss (CTL).

Benefit under this cover can be availed based on following options exercised by the insured subject to the conditions specified:

Plan A: Extensive coverage

The followings benefits are extended under this plan: -

- 1) The Company will pay the insured, the difference between the original invoice price of the insured vehicle & insured declared value (IDV).

- 2) Registration expenses, Road tax (incurred for the first time in the first year of age) & insurance premium paid under Section I (own damage) of the policy will be processed on the pro-rata basis for the remaining policy period.

Conditions:

- The sum of the registration expenses, road tax paid shall be subject to a maximum of 20% of original invoice price.
- Company can choose to provide reimbursement of "Return to invoice value" or may provide similar vehicle with higher model category.
- If the vehicle is being sold, then liability under this add on cover will be limited to the vehicle re-purchased cost by the new owner or market value whichever is lower.

Definition:

- A. **Original invoice price** means the manufacturer's listed selling price (practically, ex- showroom price) of the complete built- in unit, as the vehicle insured at the commencement of insurance/renewal including the cost of construction of the body, or accessories or with cost of refurbishments specified, if any, without any adjustment for depreciation, as the case may be.
- B. **Registration expenses** refers to the cost associated with officially registering and licensing a vehicle with the appropriate government authority.
- C. **Road tax** would mean the amount net off the refund that might have been received from the RTO upon Total Loss/Constructive Total Los/Total Theft of the insured vehicle.
- D. **Insurance Premium** would mean premium paid under section I (own damage) of the policy. It will be refunded on pro-rata basis for the remaining policy period.

Plan B: Limited Coverage:

The company shall pay the difference between the ex-showroom less 5% depreciated value of the insured vehicle and insured declared value (IDV).

Conditions:

- If the vehicle is being sold, then liability under this add on cover will be limited to the vehicle re-purchased cost by the new owner or market value whichever is lower.

General Terms and conditions (applicable for both the above plans):

- Claim under this optional cover is accepted only if the claim under Section I (Own Damage) of the policy is admissible.
- Claim under this optional cover shall be processed only after 90 days of the first information report with the police, in case of a total theft claim of the insured vehicle.
- Claim payment in case of total theft of the Insured vehicle will be subject to submission of final investigation report by the police authorities but not before 90 days from the date of theft.
- The cover is applicable for one claim during the policy period.
- Claims under this optional cover shall be subject to due documentation and substantiation.
- Any compensation under this optional cover will be full and final settlement of our liability.
- No objection certificate from financier is necessary in case the vehicle is hypothecated.

Exclusions:

- Any claim which does not qualify as **Total Loss / Constructive Total Loss** as per the vehicle insurance policy.
- If the vehicle is recovered within 90 days of the theft unless final investigation report/non-traceable report is submitted.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exceptions of the policy.

4. Road Side Assistance

In consideration of the premium paid it is hereby understood and agreed that the company agrees to provide Roadside Assistance to the insured through the authorised vendor in case of breakdown of the insured vehicle. The services provided under the Roadside Assistance are as mentioned below:

- Breakdown Support over phone
- On-site minor repairs of the insured vehicle (such as Minor Electrical Work, Clutch Setting, Fuel line Bleeding, Brake Setting, Fan Belt Replacement) / arrangement of spare parts.

- Flat Tyre Support
- Transfer/Transportation in case of Mechanical & Accidental Breakdown.
- Arrangement of alternate keys in case of Locked/Lost keys
- Arrangement of emergency fuel (upto 10 litres) in case the vehicle runs out of fuel
- Battery Jumpstart
- Emptying of the fuel Tank
- Co-ordination for load transfer, extraction / removal from pit (only for Heavy Commercial vehicles)

Special Conditions:

- All additional expenses regarding replacement of a part and any other service which does not form a part of the standard services mentioned above would be on chargeable basis to the insured. ➤ These services can be availed maximum at two times during the policy period. Further, the service/s shall get initiated only based on a specific request by the insured to the Company.

Exclusions:

- This cover will not be available for the vehicle carrying inflammable or hazardous chemicals & petroleum products, vehicle operating in the mining and construction industry like Tippers, Dumpers, Seizure Platforms, and Special Carriers etc.
- Situation where breakdown is caused by deliberately inflicted damage, vandalism or participation in a criminal act or offence.
- Trivial problems (such as non-functional horn / speedometer /air conditioner, Broken rear-view mirror not obstructing driver's view & the like) where the vehicle is not immobilised.
- Cost of making duplicate keys

Territorial Scope:

The territorial scope of the above Assistance Services provided will be within a radius of 50 Kms from the place of breakdown to nearest available vendor / repairer within the Republic of India excluding islands. Cost of Services beyond the coverage as mentioned shall be borne by the insured.

Subject otherwise to terms, exclusions, conditions, and endorsements of the Policy.

5. Loss of Personal Belongings

Covers loss of personal belongings viz baggage, mobile phone, laptop, clothes, bag etc. belonging to Insured and Insured' dependant family members from the car by visible means by any peril as insured under the Motor Vehicle Policy, subject to sum insured limit as mentioned in policy schedule.

Conditions:

- FIR shall be an essential requirement for break in / theft from vehicle cases.
- Family shall mean Insured's dependants limited to spouse and children.
- The loss should be intimated immediately to our call centre immediately and duly completed claim form for the loss be submitted 5 days from the date of the call.

Exclusions:

- Money/cheques/bank drafts/credit/debit cards.
- Watches, Jewellery, travel tickets, manuscripts, paintings and similar items.
- Samples Excess-Rs 1000/- each claim

6. Engine Protector

This optional cover will pay the repair and replacement expenses for the loss or damage caused to –

- Engine and/or engine parts arising out of water ingress due to flood/ inundation resulting in hydrostatic lock
- Engine and/or engine parts and/or gear box parts and/or differential parts arising by engine seizure and/or gear box/ differential failure due to leakage of lubricating oil directly caused by an accidental external impact on the engine/gear box/ differential.

In addition to the above, the cost of consumables required to be replenished while undertaking the repair or replacement of the parts covered shall also be payable.

Definitions

- A. Consumables mean material which are used up and need replenishment including engine oil, gear box oil but excluding fuel.
- B. Differential Parts mean all internal lubricated parts of the differential assembly.
- C. Engine Parts mean all internal lubricated parts of the engine assembly.
- D. Gear Box Parts mean all internal lubricated parts of the gearbox/ transfer gearbox assembly.

7. **Additional Expenses Coverage clause (Emergency Hotel or Transportation Expenses)**

We shall reimburse the Insured with the cost of expenses incurred for accommodation for overnight stay and /or those for travel to Insured's place of residence or nearest city on Insured's itinerary, necessarily incurred in the event of Insured's vehicle meeting with an accident en-route and it is impossible to drive the insured vehicle due to an accident and the vehicle had to be towed or if the vehicle is stolen, subject to Insured being over 100 miles away with the vehicle from Insured's address. The reimbursement under the 2 heads shall be subject to limits of Rs 2500 each person with Rs 5000 per such accident limit and an aggregate of Rs 10,000 in a policy period in event of more than one accident /theft claim.

Conditions:

Benefit payable only if the claim for accidental damages or theft claim is payable under the Policy.

8. **Accidental Hospitalization Clause for Family**

This is a special clause for reimbursement of inpatient hospitalisation expenses incurred for accidental injuries suffered whilst travelling in the insured vehicle only. The cover is available as a single limit for all the named family members

Conditions:

- The claim for accidental damages to insured vehicle should be payable as per Policy conditions ➤ Sum insured will range from Rs 100000 to Rs 500000 in units of Rs 100000
- Family shall mean –self, spouse and upto 2 dependent children of age not greater than 25 years ➤ Age limit for family members 65 years
- Condition of Contribution shall not be applicable, however expenses claimed under any other policy cannot be again claimed for, only excess expenses (not paid under the other Policy) can be covered herein. The Payment is irrespective or independent of the liability under the main Motor Package Policy .

WHAT WE EXCLUDE

- Hospitalisation/Domiciliary Hospitalisation expenses arising from all Diseases/ Injuries which are in Pre-existing Condition.
- Injury directly or indirectly caused by or arising from or attributable to war, invasion, act of foreign enemy, war like operation (whether war be declared or not)
- Circumcision unless necessary for the treatment unless required as a result of accidental bodily injury; plastic surgery except those relating to treatment of Injury
- Cost of spectacles and contact lens or hearing aids
- Dental treatment or surgery of any kind
- Convalescence, general debility, run down condition or rest cure, congenital external defects or anomalies, intentional selfinjury and use of intoxicating drugs/alcohols
- Expenses on Diagnostic, X-Ray, or Laboratory examinations unless related to the treatment of Injury falling within ambit of Hospitalisation
- Expenses on treatment arising from or traceable to pregnancy, childbirth, miscarriage, abortion or complications of any of these, including caesarean section and any infertility, sub fertility or assisted conception treatment
- Injury or Diseases directly or indirectly caused by or contributed to by nuclear weapons/material ➤ Any expense on treatment of Insured Person as outpatient only in a Hospital
- Any expense on Naturopathy, non-allopathic treatment and/or any treatments not approved by Indian Medical council Any expense related to Injury suffered whilst engaged in adventurous sports ➤ External medical equipment of any kind used at home as post hospitalisation care like wheelchairs, crutches, instruments used in treatment of sleep apnea syndrome (C.P.A.P) or continuous peritoneal ambulatory dialysis (C.P.A.D) and oxygen concentrator for bronchial asthamatic condition, etc ➤ War, riots, strike, terrorism acts, nuclear weapon induced treatment
- Hospitalization/Domiciliary Hospitalization expense incurred on treatment of the Joint replacement unless need of same arises due to a covered accident

9. **Hospital Daily Cash Cover**

In event of insured suffering from an accidental injury involving the insured vehicle leading to an hospitalization as an inpatient we will pay an amount of Rs 2000 per day of hospitalization for maximum upto 30 days. The payment shall be made post discharge from the hospital and on submission of documents in support of the hospitalisation.

Conditions:

- The claim for accidental damages to insured vehicle should be payable as per Policy conditions ➤ There is an Option to include named family members by payment of additional premium for each member named
- Family shall mean –self, spouse and upto 2 dependent children
- Age limit for family members 65 years
- Condition of contribution shall not be applicable, however expenses claimed under any other policy cannot be again claimed for, only excess expenses (not paid under the other Policy) can be covered herein.

10. Key Replacement

This clause covers:

- The cost (locksmith cost) to replace the locks and keys if the vehicle is broken into or stolen and recovered
- The labour charge for opening the car if Insured has lost the keys or
- The cost of replacing Insured's vehicle keys which are stolen or lost
- The cost of replacement or repair of remote key and of Lock set in case of Damage due to Accident &/or Fire &/or Water.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions, limitations, and exceptions of the policy

11. Loss of Driving License/ Registration Certification

In the case where the insured suffers a loss of Original Driving License or the Original Registration Certificate, we will provide compensation of upto Rs 500 to obtain a duplicate License or RC.

Conditions:

A First Information Report should be filed with Police in respect of such a loss Subject otherwise to terms, conditions, limitations, and exclusions of the Policy.

12. Daily Cash Allowances Benefit

The company will pay the Insured, a Daily Cash Allowance as mentioned in the policy schedule in case the insured vehicle is laid up in an authorized garage/ service station for repairs of accidental damages covered under Section I of the Policy and the vehicle is essentially required to be laid up for more than 3 days at the garage. In case of theft of vehicle the allowance is available up to days.

Plan A: The benefit shall be limited to total of days in excess of the days for accidental damage claims

Plan B: The benefit shall be payable for Days when the vehicle is laid up for more than days at the garage

Conditions:

- The claim for accidental damages is payable under the Policy.
- The benefit ceases the day the vehicle is ready for delivery after covered repairs.
- In case of theft and recovery before expiry numbers of days mentioned in the policy schedule, shall be payable till the date of such recovery only.

Exclusions:

Benefit for period of delay in taking delivery by the insured

13. Secure Towing (Higher towing & removal costs):

In consideration of extra premium paid, it is hereby understood and agreed that the Company will reimburse additional expenses towards the cost of towing the insured vehicle from the spot of accident to the nearest repairer as approved by the Company over and above the normal protection, removal and redelivery costs recoverable under the Policy and upto the specified limit following admissible losses during the Policy period.

Subject otherwise to terms, exclusions, conditions, and endorsements of the Policy.

Additional Endorsements (Optional)

1. Extension of Geographical Area

On payment of additional premium, the geographical coverage of the subject policy would be extended to the limits beyond India to any or all of the below mentioned countries as specifically mentioned in the policy schedule – Nepal/ Sri Lanka/Maldives/Bhutan/ Pakistan/Bangladesh

Such geographical extension would exclude cover for damage to the vehicle insured/ injury to its occupants/third party liability in respect of the vehicle insured during sea voyage/air passage for the purpose of ferrying the vehicle insured to the extended geographical area.

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this Policy.

2. AGREED VALUE CLAUSE (APPLICABLE ONLY TO VINTAGE CARS)

It is hereby declared and agreed that in case of TOTAL LOSS/ CONSTRUCTIVE TOTAL LOSS/Cash loss of the Vintage Car insured hereunder due to a peril insured against, the amount payable will be the Insured's Declared Value (IDV) of the vehicle as mentioned in the Policy without deduction of any depreciation.

It is further declared and agreed that in case of partial loss to the vehicle, depreciation on parts replaced will be as stated in Section I of the Policy

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this Policy.

3. TRANSFER OF INTEREST

On transfer of Ownership of the vehicle, the Interest in the policy has to be transferred to and vested in the new owner of the vehicle, who shall be deemed to be the Insured, based on declaration and documents provided.

The new owner is under the obligation to get the policy transferred in his/her name to avail the benefits under the policy.

Provided always that for the purpose of the No Claim Bonus, no period during which the interest in this policy has been vested in any previous Insured shall accrue to the benefit of the new owner/Insured. Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions, conditions, and limitations of this policy.

4. HIRE PURCHASE AGREEMENT

It is hereby understood and agreed that (hereinafter referred to as the Owners) are the Owners of the vehicle insured and that the vehicle insured is subject of an Hire Purchase Agreement made between the Owners on the one part and the insured on the other part and it is further understood and agreed that the Owners are interested in any monies which but for this Endorsement would be payable to the insured under this policy in respect of such loss or damage to the vehicle insured as cannot be made good by repair and/or replacement of parts and such monies shall be paid to the Owners as long as they are the Owners of the vehicle insured and their receipt shall be a full and final discharge to the Company in respect of such loss or damage.

It is further declared and agreed that for the purpose of the Personal Accident Cover for the owner-driver granted under this policy, the insured named in the policy will continue to be deemed as the owner-driver subject to compliance of provisions of the policy relating to this cover.

Save as by this Endorsement expressly agreed nothing herein shall modify or affect the rights and liabilities of the insured or the Company respectively under or in connection with this Policy. Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy.

5. LEASE AGREEMENT

It is hereby understood and agreed that (hereinafter referred to as the Lessors) are the Owners of the vehicle insured and that the vehicle insured is the subject of a Lease Agreement made between the Lessor on the one part and the insured on the other part and it is further understood and agreed that the Lessors are interested in any monies which but for this Endorsement would be payable to the insured under this policy in respect of such loss or damage to the vehicle insured as cannot be made good by repair and/or replacement of parts and such monies shall be paid to the Lessors as long as they are the Owners of the vehicle insured and their receipt shall be a full and final discharge to the Company in respect of such loss or damage. It is also

understood and agreed that notwithstanding any provision in the Leasing Agreement to the contrary, this policy is issued to the insured namely as the principal party and not as agent or trustee and nothing herein contained shall be construed as constituting the insured an agent or trustee for the Lessors or as an assignment (whether legal or equitable) by the insured to the Lessors, of his rights benefits and claims under this policy and further nothing herein shall be construed as creating or vesting any right in the Owner/Lessor to sue the Company in any capacity whatsoever for any alleged breach of its obligations hereunder.

It is further declared and agreed that for the purpose of the Personal Accident Cover for the owner-driver granted under this policy, the insured named in the policy will continue to be deemed as the owner-driver subject to compliance of provisions of the policy relating to this cover.

Save as by this Endorsement expressly agreed nothing herein shall modify or affect the rights and liabilities of the insured or the Company respectively under or in connection with this Policy. Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy

6. Vehicles subject to Hypothecation Agreement

It is hereby declared and agreed that the vehicle insured is pledged to/hypothecated with (hereinafter referred to as the Pledgee) and it is further understood and agreed that the Pledgee is interested in any monies which but for this Endorsement would be payable to the insured under this policy in respect of such loss or damage to the vehicle insured as cannot be made good by repair and/ or replacement of parts and such monies shall be paid to the Pledgee as long as they are the Pledgee of the vehicle insured and their receipt shall be a full and final discharge to the Company in respect of such loss or damage.

It is further declared and agreed that for the purpose of the Personal Accident Cover for the owner-driver granted under this policy, the insured named in the policy will continue to be deemed as the owner-driver subject to compliance of provisions of the policy relating to this cover.

Save as by this Endorsement expressly agreed that nothing herein shall modify or affect the rights or liabilities of the Insured or the Company respectively under or in connection with this Policy or any term, provision or condition thereof. Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy.

7. DISCOUNT FOR MEMBERSHIP OF RECOGNISED AUTOMOBILE ASSOCIATIONS

It is hereby understood and agreed that in consideration of insured's membership of** a discount in premium of `* is allowed to the insured hereunder from ... /... /.....

It is further understood and agreed that if the insured ceases to be a member of the above mentioned association during the currency of this Policy the insured shall immediately notify the Company accordingly and refund to the Company a proportionate amount of the discount allowed on this account for the unexpired period of the cover.

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of the policy

*For full policy period, the full discount to be inserted. For mid-term membership, prorata proportion of the discount for the unexpired policy period is to be inserted.

**Insert name of the concerned Automobile Association

8. DISCOUNT FOR VINTAGE CARS

Vehicles which are certified as Vintage Car by the Vintage and Classic Car Club of India or are registered with a respective transport authority as Vintage Car will be provided a discount as per provisions of Motor Vehicles (Third Party Insurance Base Premium and Liability) Rules, as promulgated and amended from time to time.

Further such Vintage Cars will be eligible for 25% discount on Own Damage Premium & 50% discount on Third Party Premium

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of the policy

9. INSTALLATION OF ANTI-THEFT DEVICE

In consideration of certification by* that an Anti-Theft device approved by Automobile Research Association of India (ARAI), Pune has been installed in the vehicle insured herein a premium discount of `** is hereby allowed to the insured.

It is hereby understood and agreed that the insured shall ensure at all times that this Anti-theft device installed in the vehicle insured is maintained in efficient condition till the expiry of this policy. Subject otherwise to the terms, exceptions, conditions and limitations of the policy

*The name of the certifying Automobile Association is to be inserted.

**Premium discount calculated as per provision is to be inserted. For mid-term certification of installation of Anti Theft device pro-rata proportion of discount for the unexpired period is to be inserted

10. VEHICLES LAID UP

A. VEHICLES LAID UP (Lay up period declared)

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein it is hereby understood and agreed that from /..... /..... to /..... /..... the vehicle insured is laid up in garage and not in use and during this period all liability of the Company under this policy in respect of the vehicle insured is suspended SAVE ONLY IN RESPECT OF LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE SAID VEHICLE CAUSED BY FIRE EXPLOSION SELF-IGNITION OR LIGHTNING OR BURGLARY, HOUSEBREAKING, THEFT OR RIOT STRIKE MALICIOUS DAMAGE TERRORISM OR STORM TEMPEST FLOOD INUNDATION OR EARTHQUAKE PERILS, in consideration whereof

1. #The Company will deduct from the next renewal premium the sum of `* and the No Claim Bonus (if any) shall be calculated on the next renewal premium after deduction of such sum.
2. #The period of insurance by this policy is extended to /..... /..... in view of the payment of an additional premium of `**

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy.

NB.1. #To delete (a) or (b) as per option exercised by the insured.

NB.2. *The proportionate full policy premium for the period of lay up less the proportionate premium for the Fire and/or Theft risks for the lay up periods is to be inserted.

NB.3 **The proportionate premium required for Fire and/ or Theft cover for the vehicle for the laid up period is to be inserted.

NB.4. In case of Liability Only Policies the words in CAPITALS should be deleted.

NB.5. In case of policies covering Liability Only and

1. Fire risks, the words 'BURGLARY HOUSEBREAKING OR THEFT' are to be deleted;
2. Theft risks, the words 'FIRE EXPLOSION SELF IGNITION OR LIGHTNING' are to be deleted.
3. Fire and Theft risks no part of the words in capitals are to be deleted.

B. VEHICLES LAID UP (Lay up period not declared)

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained herein it is hereby understood and agreed that as from /..... /..... the vehicle no. insured hereunder is laid up in garage and not in use and liability of the Company under this policy in respect of the said vehicle is suspended SAVE ONLY IN RESPECT OF LOSS OR DAMAGE TO THE SAID VEHICLE CAUSED BY FIRE EXPLOSION SELF-IGNITION OR LIGHTNING OR BURGLARY, HOUSEBREAKING, THEFT OR RIOT STRIKE MALICIOUS DAMAGE TERRORISM OR STORM TEMPEST FLOOD INUNDATION OR EARTHQUAKE PERILS.

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this Policy.

NB.1. In case of Liability Only Policies the words in CAPITALS should be deleted.

NB.2. In case of policies covering Liability Only and

1. Fire risks, the words 'BURGLARY HOUSEBREAKING OR THEFT' are to be deleted;
2. Theft risks, the words 'FIRE EXPLOSION SELF IGNITION OR LIGHTNING' are to be deleted.
3. Fire and Theft risks no part of the words in capitals are to be deleted.

C. TERMINATION OF THE UNDECLARED PERIOD OF VEHICLE LAID UP

It is hereby understood and agreed that the insurance by this Policy in respect of vehicle no. insured hereunder is reinstated in full from /..... /..... and attaching to this policy shall be deemed to be cancelled. It is further agreed that in consideration of the period during which the vehicle no. has been out of use

1. #The Company will deduct from the next renewal premium the sum of `.....`* and the No Claim Bonus (if any) shall be calculated on the next renewal premium after deduction of such sum.
2. #The period of insurance by this policy is extended to/.../..... in view of the payment of an additional premium of `.....`**
 Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy. NB.1. # To delete (a) or (b) as per option exercised by the insured.

NB.2. *The proportionate full policy premium for the period of lay up less the proportionate premium for the Fire and / or Theft risks for the lay up periods is to be inserted.

NB.3 **The proportionate premium required for Fire and/ or Theft cover for the vehicle for the laid-up period is to be inserted

11. DISCOUNT FOR SPECIALLY DESIGNED/MODIFIED VEHICLES FOR THE BLIND, HANDICAPPED AND MENTALLY CHALLENGED PERSONS

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that the vehicle insured being specially designed/modified for use of blind, handicapped and mentally challenged persons and suitable endorsement to this effect having been incorporated in the Registration Book by the Registering Authority, a discount of 50% on the Own Damage premium for the vehicle insured is hereby allowed to the insured.

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of the policy.

12. USE OF VEHICLE WITHIN INSURED'S OWN PREMISES

It is hereby understood and agreed that the Company shall not be liable in respect of the vehicle insured while the vehicle is being used elsewhere than in the insured's premises except where the vehicle is specifically required for a mission to fight a fire.

For the purposes of this endorsement 'Use confined to own premises' shall mean use only on insured's premises to which public have no general right of access.

13. PERSONAL ACCIDENT COVER TO THE INSURED OR ANY NAMED PERSON OTHER THAN PAID DRIVER OR CLEANER (Applicable to private cars including three wheelers rated as private cars (not for hire or reward)

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium it is hereby agreed and understood that the Company undertakes to pay compensation on the scale provided below for bodily injury as hereinafter defined sustained by the insured person in direct connection with the vehicle insured or whilst mounting and dismounting from or traveling in vehicle insured and caused by violent accidental external and visible means which independently of any other cause shall within six calendar months of the occurrence of such injury result in:-

| Nature of Injury | Scale of compensation |
|---|-----------------------|
| i) Death | 100% |
| ii) Loss of two limbs or sight of two eyes or one limb and sight of one eye | 100% |
| iii) Loss of one limb or sight of one eye | 50% |
| iv) Permanent total disablement from injuries other than named above | 100% |

Provided always that

- I. Compensation shall be payable under only one of the items (i) to (iv) above in respect of any such person arising out of any one occurrence and total liability of the Company shall not in the aggregate exceed the sum of `.....`* during any one period of insurance in respect of any such person.
- II. No compensation shall be payable in respect of death or injury directly or indirectly wholly or in part arising or resulting from or traceable to (a) intentional self injury suicide or attempted suicide physical defect or infirmity or (b) an accident happening whilst such person is under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs.

- III. Such compensation shall be payable only with the approval of the insured named in the policy and directly to the injured person or his/her legal representative(s) whose receipt shall be a full discharge in respect of the injury of such person.

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy.

*The Capital Sum Insured (CSI) per passenger is to be inserted.

14. PERSONAL ACCIDENT TO UNNAMED PASSENGERS OTHER THAN INSURED AND THE PAID DRIVER AND CLEANER {For vehicles rated as Private cars (not for hire or reward)}

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium it is hereby understood and agreed that the Company undertakes to pay compensation on the scale provided below for bodily injuries hereinafter defined sustained by any passenger other than the insured and/or the paid driver attendant or cleaner and/or a person in the employ of the insured coming within the scope of the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1923 and subsequent amendments of the said Act and engaged in and upon the service of the insured at the time such injury is sustained whilst mounting into, dismounting from or traveling in the insured motor car and caused by violent, accidental, external and visible means which independently of any other cause shall within three calendar months of the occurrence of such injury result in:

| Nature of Injury | Scale of compensation |
|---|-----------------------|
| i) Death | 100% |
| ii) Loss of two limbs or sight of two eyes or one limb and sight of one eye | 100% |
| iii) Loss of one limb or sight of one eye | 50% |
| iv) Permanent total disablement from injuries other than named above | 100% |

Provided always that:-

- I. Compensation shall be payable under only one of the items (i) to (iv) above in respect of any such person arising out of any one occurrence and total liability of the Company shall not in the aggregate exceed the sum of `.....`* during any one period of insurance in respect of any such person.
- II. No compensation shall be payable in respect of death or injury directly or indirectly wholly or in part arising or resulting from or traceable to (a) intentional self injury suicide or attempted suicide physical defect or infirmity or (b) an accident happening whilst such person is under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs.
- III. Such compensation shall be payable only with the approval of the insured named in the policy and directly to the injured person or his/her legal representative(s) whose receipt shall be a full discharge in respect of the injury of such person. IV. Not more than....** persons/passengers are in the vehicle insured at the time of occurrence of such injury.

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy.

*The Capital Sum Insured (CSI) per passenger is to be inserted.

**The registered sitting capacity of the vehicle insured is to be inserted

15. PERSONAL ACCIDENT COVER TO PAID DRIVERS, CLEANERS AND CONDUCTORS: (Applicable to all classes of vehicles)

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium, it is hereby understood and agreed that the Company undertakes to pay compensation on the scale provided below for bodily injury as hereinafter defined sustained by the paid driver/cleaner/conductor in the employ of the insured in direct connection with the vehicle insured whilst mounting into dismounting from or traveling in the insured vehicle and caused by violent accidental external and visible means which independently of any other cause shall within six calendar months of the occurrence of such injury result in

| Nature of Injury | Scale of compensation |
|---|-----------------------|
| i) Death | 100% |
| ii) Loss of two limbs or sight of two eyes or one limb and sight of one eye | 100% |
| iii) Loss of one limb or sight of one eye | 50% |

| | |
|--|------|
| iv) Permanent total disablement from injuries other than named above | 100% |
|--|------|

Provided always that

- I. Compensation shall be payable under only one of the items (i) to (iv) above in respect of any such person arising out of any one occurrence and total liability of the Company shall not in the aggregate exceed the sum of `.....`* during any one period of insurance in respect of any such person.
- II. No compensation shall be payable in respect of death or injury directly or indirectly wholly or in part arising or resulting from or traceable to (a) intentional self injury suicide or attempted suicide physical defect or infirmity or (b) an accident happening whilst such person is under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs.
- III. Such compensation shall be payable only with the approval of the insured named in the policy and directly to the injured person or his/her legal representative(s) whose receipt shall be a full discharge in respect of the injury of such person.

Subject otherwise to the terms exceptions conditions and limitations of this policy.

*The Capital Sum Insured (CSI) per person is to be inserted

16. COVER FOR VEHICLES IMPORTED WITHOUT CUSTOMS DUTY

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in this policy it is hereby understood and agreed that in the event of loss or damage to the vehicle insured and/or its accessories necessitating the supply of a part not obtainable from stocks held in the country in which the vehicle insured is held for repair or in the event of the Company exercising the option under, * to pay in cash the amount of the loss or damage the liability of the Company in respect of any such part shall be limited to :-

- I.
 - a. The price quoted in the latest catalogue or the price list issued by the Manufacturer or his Agent for the country in which the vehicle insured is held for repair less depreciation applicable; OR
 - b. If no such catalogue or price list exists the price list obtaining at the Manufacturer's Works plus the reasonable cost of transport otherwise than by air to the country in which the vehicle insured is held for repair and the amount of the relative import duty less depreciation applicable under the Policy; and
- II. The reasonable cost of fitting such parts.
Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy

17. COMPULSORY DEDUCTIBLE

(Applicable to Private Cars, three wheelers rated as private cars)

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that the insured shall bear under Section 1 of the policy in respect of each and every event (including event giving rise to a total loss/ constructive total loss/Cash loss) the first `.....`* (or any less expenditure which may be incurred) of any expenditure for which provision has been made under this policy and/or of any expenditure by the Company in the exercise of his discretion under Condition** of this policy.

If the expenditure incurred by the Company shall include any amount for which the insured is responsible hereunder such amount shall be repaid by the insured to the Company forthwith.

For the purpose of this Endorsement the expression event. shall mean an event or series of events arising out of one cause in connection with the vehicle insured in respect of which indemnity is provided under this policy

Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

- I. To insert amount as per below grid (appropriate to the class of vehicle insured)

| Condition | Compulsory Deductible |
|--|-----------------------|
| Pvt Cars including three wheelers not exceeding 1500 cc / For EV < 65 KW | Rs 1000 |
| Pvt Cars including three wheelers exceeding 1500 cc/ For EV > 65 KW | Rs. 2000 |

II. In respect of a vehicle rated under the Private Car ,if any deductible in addition to the compulsory deductible provided in this endorsement is voluntarily borne by the insured, the sum representing the aggregate of the compulsory and the voluntary deductibles is to be inserted.

18. VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIBLE

(For private cars)

It is by declared and agreed that the insured having opted a voluntary deductible of `.....* a reduction in premium of `.....** under Section 1 of the policy is hereby allowed.

In consideration of the above, it is hereby understood and agreed that the insured shall bear under Section 1 Of the policy in respect of each and every event (including event giving rise to a total loss/constructive total loss/ Cash loss) the first `.....*** (or any less expenditure which may be incurred) of any expenditure for which provision has been made under this policy and/or of any expenditure by the Company in the exercise of his discretion under the policy

If the expenditure incurred by the Company shall include any amount for which the insured is responsible hereunder such amount shall be repaid by the insured to the Company forthwith.

For the purpose of this Endorsement the expression event shall mean an event or series of events arising out of one cause in connection with the vehicle insured in respect of which indemnity is provided under this policy.

Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy

*To insert voluntary deductible amount opted by the insured for Private car as per below grid.

| *VOLUNTARY DEDUCTIBLE | DISCOUNT |
|-----------------------|--|
| Rs. 2500 | 20% on the OD premium of the vehicle, subject to a maximum of Rs. 750/- |
| Rs. 5000 | 25% on the OD premium of the vehicle, subject to a maximum of Rs. 1500/- |
| Rs. 7500 | 30% on the OD premium of the vehicle, subject to a maximum of Rs. 2000/- |
| Rs. 15000 | 35% on the OD premium of the vehicle, subject to a maximum of Rs. 2500/ |

**To insert appropriate amount relating to the voluntary deductible opted as per the provision for Private car

***To insert aggregate amount of voluntary deductible opted and the compulsory deductible applicable to the vehicle insured.

19. ELECTRICAL / ELECTRONIC FITTINGS

(Items fitted in the vehicle but not included in the manufacturer's listed selling price of the vehicle. Package Policy only)

In consideration of the payment of additional premium of `....., notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that the Company will indemnify the insured against loss of or damage to such electrical and/ or electronic fitting(s) as specified in the schedule whilst it/these is/are fitted in or on the vehicle insured where such loss or damage is occasioned by any of the perils mentioned in Section.1 of the policy.

The Company shall, however, not be liable for loss of or damage to such fitting(s) caused by/as a result of mechanical or electrical breakdown.

Provided always that the liability of the Company hereunder shall not exceed the Insured's Declared Value (IDV) of the item. Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

20. CNG/LPG AND ANY HYBRID FUEL KIT IN BI-FUEL SYSTEM (Own Damage cover for the kit)

In consideration of the payment of premium of `.....* notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that the Company will indemnify the insured in terms conditions limitations and exceptions of Section 1 of the policy against loss and/or damage to the CNG/LPG, Diesel/ Petrol, Electric/Petrol, Electric/Diesel or any such hybrid powertrim kit fitted in the vehicle insured which is permitted by concerned Regional Transport Authority (RTA) arising from an accidental loss or damage to the vehicle insured, subject to the limit of the Insured's Declared Value of the CNG/LPG kit specified in the Schedule of the policy.

Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

*To insert sum arrived

21. FIRE AND/OR THEFT RISKS ONLY COVERS

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that Section II of the Policy is deemed to be cancelled and under Section I thereof the Company shall only be liable to indemnify the insured against loss or damage by fire explosion self ignition lightning and/or burglary housebreaking theft and riot strike malicious damage terrorism storm tempest flood inundation and earthquake perils whilst the vehicle is laid up in garage and not in use.

Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

NB. (i). In case of Fire Risk only, the words 'burglary housebreaking theft' are to be deleted.
 NB. (ii) In case of Theft Risk only, the words 'fire explosion self ignition lightning riot strike malicious damage terrorism storm tempest flood inundation and earthquake perils' are to be deleted.

22. LIABILITY AND FIRE AND/OR THEFT COVERS

Notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that Section I of the Policy the Company shall not be liable there under except in respect of loss or damage by fire explosion self ignition lightning and/or burglary housebreaking theft and riot strike malicious damage terrorism storm tempest flood inundation and earthquake perils.

Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of the Policy.

NB. (i). In case of Liability and Fire Risks only, the words 'burglary housebreaking theft' are to be deleted
 NB. (ii). In case of Liability and Theft Risks only, the words 'fire explosion self ignition lightning riot strike malicious damage terrorism storm tempest flood inundation and earthquake perils' are to be deleted.

23. LEGAL LIABILITY TO PAID DRIVER AND/OR CONDUCTOR AND/OR CLEANER EMPLOYED IN CONNECTION WITH THE OPERATION OF INSURED VEHICLE

In consideration of an additional premium of Rs 50/- per year, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that the Company shall indemnify the insured against the insured's legal liability under the Workmen's Compensation Act, 1923, the Fatal Accidents Act, 1855 or at Common Law and subsequent amendments of these Acts prior to the date of this Endorsement in respect of personal injury to any paid driver and/or conductor and/or cleaner whilst engaged in the service of the insured in such occupation in connection with the vehicle insured herein and will in addition be responsible for all costs and expenses incurred with its written consent.

Provided always that

- I. This Endorsement does not indemnify the insured in respect of any liability in cases where the insured holds or subsequently effects with any Company or group of Companies a Policy of Insurance in respect of liability as herein defined for insured's general employees;
- II. The insured shall take reasonable precautions to prevent accidents and shall comply with all statutory obligations;
- III. *The insured shall keep record of the name of each paid driver conductor cleaner or persons employed in loading and/or unloading and the amount of wages and salaries and other earnings paid to such employees and shall at all times allow the Company to inspect such records on demand.
- IV. In the event of the Policy being cancelled at the request of the insured no refund of the premium paid in respect of this Endorsement will be allowed.

Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of the Policy except so far as necessary to meet the requirements of the Motor Vehicles Act, 1988.

*In case of Private cars/motorised two wheelers (not used for hire or reward) delete this para.

24. LIABILITY TO EMPLOYEES OF THE INSURED OTHER THAN PAID DRIVER AND/OR CONDUCTOR AND/ OR CLEANER WHO MAY BE TRAVELLING OR DRIVING IN THE EMPLOYER'S CAR {Private Cars only (not for hire or reward)}

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium @ Rs. 50/- per employee insured, per year, notwithstanding anything to the contrary contained in the policy it is hereby understood and agreed that the Company will indemnify the insured against the insured's liability at Common Law and Statutory Liability under the Fatal Accidents Act, 1855 for compensation (including legal costs of any claimant) for death of or bodily injury to any employee (other than paid drivers) of the within named insured being carried in or upon or entering in or getting on to or alighting from or driving the vehicle insured.

Provided that in the event of an accident whilst the vehicle insured is carrying more than* employees of the insured (including the driver) the insured shall repay to the Company a rateable proportion of the total amount payable by the Company by the reason of this endorsement in respect of accident in connection with such vehicle insured

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

NB. * To insert the number of employees for which the premium has been paid.

25. TRAILERS. (Applicable to Private Cars Only)

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium it is hereby understood and agreed that the indemnity granted by this policy shall extend to apply to the Trailer (Registration No.....). Provided always that

- *1. the IDV of such Trailer shall be deemed not to exceed* *
- 2. the term 'Trailer' shall not include its contents or anything contained thereon.
- 3. such indemnity shall not apply in respect of death or bodily injury to any person being conveyed by the said Trailer otherwise than by reason of or in pursuance of a contract of employment.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

*Delete in the case of Liability to the public Risks only policies.

**Insert value of trailer as declared at inception of insurance or any renewal thereof

26. RELIABILITY TRIALS AND RALLIES [Private Cars]

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium it is hereby understood and agreed that the indemnity granted by this Policy is extended to apply whilst the vehicle insured is engaged in* . to be held at**... on or about the date of/...../..... under the auspices of#

Provided that:-

- I. No indemnity shall be granted by this Endorsement to #
- II. This Policy does not cover use for organised racing, pace making or speed testing.
- III. During the course of the* the Company shall not be liable in respect of death of or bodily injury to any person being carried in or upon or entering or getting on to or alighting from the vehicle insured at the time of the occurrence of the event out of which any claim arises.
##It is further understood and agreed that while the vehicle insured is engaged in* the insured shall bear the first `.....@ (or any less amount for which the claim may be assessed) of each and every claim under Section I of this Policy.

Provided that if the Company shall make any payment in exercise of its discretion under Conditions of the policy in settlement of any claim and such payment includes the amount for which the insured is responsible by reason of this Endorsement the insured shall repay to the Company forthwith the amount for which the insured is so responsible.

For the purpose of this Endorsement the expression claim shall mean a claim or series of claims arising out of one event.

Subject otherwise to the terms conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

*To insert the name of the event @ To insert ` 5000/- for Private cars or ` 2500/- for motorised two wheelers. For the duration of the event the deductible under Section 1 of the policy for the purpose of compulsory deductible will be the amount stated herein, whichever is higher.

**To insert the venue of the event

#To insert the name of the promoters of the event.

##To delete this entire paragraph in case of Liability Only policies.

27. ACCIDENTS TO SOLDIERS / SAILORS / AIRMEN EMPLOYED AS DRIVERS

In consideration of the payment of an additional premium of Rs 100/-* per year, it is hereby understood and agreed that in the event of any Soldier/Sailor/Airman employed by the insured to drive the vehicle insured being injured or killed whilst so employed, this policy will extend to relieve the insured of his liability to indemnify Ministry of Defence under the respective Regulations.

Subject otherwise to the terms, conditions limitations and exceptions of this Policy.

*This additional premium is flat per year and irrespective of period of insurance not exceeding tenure of policy.

Any extension of the policy period beyond tenure will call for payment of further additional premium under this endorsement.